Office of the District Judge, Basti.

Administrative Order No. | 37 /2023/Dated: Basti: | 3 April, 2023

Order

The Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to pass the following order on 13.04.2023 vide its letter no.5061/Admin E-I Section/XC-27/Dated: Alld: 13.04.2023.

"14th April, 2023 (Friday) be declared as holiday on account of Birth anniversary of Dr. B. R. Ambedkar in all the Judgeships of the state of U.P. under Section 25 of Negotiable Instrument Act, 1881 (26 of 1881); and in lieu thereof, any one Fourth-Saturday be opened for judicial work."

Hence, In compliance of the Hon'ble High Court's above order a holiday declared on 14.04.2023 (Friday) on account of Birth anniversary of Dr. B. R. Ambedkar. The Court's will remain open on 15.04.2023 (Saturday).

In view of the holiday declared on 14.04.2023, all the cases fixed on 14.04.2023 shall be taken up on 15.04.2023.

It has also been directed by the Hon'ble High Court through the said order that in lieu thereof, any one Fourth-Saturday be opened for judicial work.

So, in compliance of the above direction of the Hon'ble High Court, it is appropriate to open all the courts of this judgeship for judicial work on 27.05.2023 (Fourth Saturday).

Therefore, in compliance of the above direction of the Hon'ble High Court, on 27.05.2023 (Fourth Saturday) is declared as working day for judicial work in this judgeship.

Let this order will be posted on local website of District Court Basti.

Inform all concerned accordingly.

Dated, 13.04.2023

(Kuldeep Saxena)
District Judge, Basti

No. /2023/ Basti/ Dated:

April, 2023.

Copy forwarded to following for information and necessary action-

- 1. The Register General, Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Allahabad.
- 2. Principal Judge, Family Court, Basti.
- 3. All the Judicial Officers of Basti Judgeship for information and n.c.
- 4. District Magistrate, Basti.
- 5. Superintendent of Police, Basti.
- 6. Nodal Officer, Computer, District Court, Basti.
- 7. Jail Superintendent, District Jail Basti.
- 8. President/Secretory of all Bar Associations, District Basti.

- 9. D.G.C. (Criminal), District Basti.
- 10. D.G.C. (Civil), District Basti.
- 11. Joint Director Prosecution, Basti.
- 12. Secretary, D.L.S.A. District Basti.
- 13. District Information Officer for free publicity in the local newspaper.

14. Notice Board.

Dated. 13.04.2023

(Kuldeep Saxena)

District Judge, Basti District Judge

Basti